

CAPITAL CASE

No. 23-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRANDON MICHAEL COUNCIL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JACLYN L. TARLTON
Federal Defender Office,
EDNC
150 Fayetteville Street,
Suite 450
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 856-4236
jackie_tarlton@fd.org

BARRY J. FISHER
Federal Defender Office,
NDNY
54 State Street, 3rd Floor
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 242-4010
barry_fisher@fd.org

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
ERIC S. ROYTMAN
KEENAN ROARTY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION DE- PARTS FROM THIS COURT'S DUE PRO- CESS PRECEDENTS.....	11
A. This Court's Precedents Require An Ade- quate Competency Hearing, Not An Empty One	11
B. A Trial Court May Not Defer To A Defense Attorney's Opposition To A Competency Inquiry	17
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THOSE OF SEVERAL CIRCUIT COURTS AND STATE HIGH COURTS	20
A. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Deepens An Existing Conflict On Whether A Trial Court Must Make An Adequate Inquiry Into A Defendant's Competence	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Creates A Circuit Split Over Whether A Trial Court May Defer To An Attorney’s Bare Assertion That His Client Is Competent.....	24
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO DECIDE IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Coleman v. Saffle</i> , 912 F.2d 1217 (10th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	3, 15, 18, 26- 28
<i>Cremeans v. Chapleau</i> , 62 F.3d 167 (6th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Davis v. Wyrick</i> , 766 F.2d 1197 (8th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	2, 7, 11-14, 16, 17, 19-21
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	27
<i>Holmes v. King</i> , 709 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>King v. Frith</i> , 22 How. St. Tr. 307 (1790)	15, 16
<i>Matusiak v. Kelly</i> , 786 F.2d 536 (2d Cir. 1986)	21, 22
<i>Maxwell v. Roe</i> , 606 F.3d 561 (9th Cir. 2010)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McGregor v. Gibson</i> , 248 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	3, 7, 18, 19
<i>Moran v. Godinez</i> , 57 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Morris v. Painter</i> , 567 S.E.2d 916 (W. Va. 2002)	23
<i>Odle v. Woodford</i> , 238 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2001)	14, 26
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	2-4, 7, 12, 14, 16-18, 21
<i>Pedrero v. Wainwright</i> , 590 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Queen v. Goode</i> , 7 Ad. & E. 536, 112 Eng. Rep. 572 (K.B.1837)	16
<i>Reynolds v. Norris</i> , 86 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 348 P.3d 583 (Kan. 2015)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll., 600 U.S. 181 (2023)</i>	13
<i>United States v. Fernandez, 388 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2004)</i>	26
<i>United States v. Renfroe, 825 F.2d 763 (3d Cir. 1987)</i>	15
<i>United States v. White, 887 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1989)</i>	19, 26
<i>Watts v. Singletary, 87 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 1996)</i>	15
<i>Wheat v. Thigpen, 793 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1986)</i>	15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
Fifth Amendment	2
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 4241	2, 9
18 U.S.C. § 4247	2, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—ContinuedPage(s)**OTHER AUTHORITY:**

Nathaniel P. Morris et al., *Estimating Annual Numbers of Competency to Stand Trial Evaluations Across the United States*, 49 J. Am. Acad. of Psychiatry & L. 530 (Aug. 10, 2021).....27
